

No. 20-1811

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, and
LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIES,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

JAY R. PRITZKER,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
In Case No. 1:20-cv-02782 before The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

John W. Mauck
Sorin A. Leahu
Mauck & Baker, LLC
1 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 726-1243
jmauck@mauckbaker.com
sleahu@mauckbaker.com

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

ARGUMENT4

I. THE APPEAL IS NOT MOOT.....4

II. THE GOVERNOR’S ARGUMENTS FAIL TO OVERCOME CHURCHES’ LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY CLAIMS AGAINST THE GOVERNOR’S EXECUTIVE ORDERS.5

 A. This Court Should Follow the Analytical Line of Cases Holding That Restricting Religious Worship While Exempting Myriad Non-Religious Activities Violates the First Amendment, and Reject the Deferential Line of Cases Relied on by the Governor to Avoid Strict Scrutiny of His Discriminatory Orders.5

 B. The Comparisons Used by the Governor in an Attempt to Avoid Strict Scrutiny Are Fraught With False and Unreasonable Assumptions That Contradict the Record.14

 C. The Governor’s Anecdotal Accounts of Church Gatherings Do Not Advance His Burden to Justify His Worship Restrictions.18

 D. The Governor Cannot Invoke Eleventh Amendment Immunity Over IRFRA’s Clear Language and Context Consenting to Federal Jurisdiction.24

 E. The Governor’s Orders Violate the Establishment Clause Under the *Lemon* Test.28

III. THE GOVERNOR’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT SHIFT THE BALANCE OF THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS TO HIS FAVOR.30

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993)	27,28
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , No. 4:20-cv-81-D, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020)	6,7,9
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , No. 20 C 50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	7,26
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8,9,11,18
<i>City of Kankakee v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 55 N.E.2d 87 (1944).....	2
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	24
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	18,19
<i>Elim Romanian Church v. Pritzker</i> , No. 19A1046, 2020 WL 2781671 (May 29, 2020)	3,4
<i>First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , No. 20-60399 (5th Cir. May 22, 2019).....	6
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. EDCV 20-755 JGB (KKx), 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Ca. Apr. 23, 2020)	7,8,9,10,11,15
<i>Goodman v. Carter</i> , No. 2000 C 948, 2001 WL 755137 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2001)	25,26
<i>Gray v. Kohl</i> , No. 07-10024-CIV, 2007 WL 3520119 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2007)	25
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982).....	23,24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	7,8,9

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602, (1971)28

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)6

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....29

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005)29

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fisher,
No. 3:20-CV-264-JRW, 2020 WL 1820249
(W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020)9

Perry v. Reddish, No. 3:09-CV-403,
2011 WL 13186523 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2011)25

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)6,7,9,15,16,17,18

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, No. 20-55533,
2020 WL 2687079 (9th Cir. May 22, 2020)6

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, No. 19A1044,
2020 WL 2813056 (U.S. May 29, 2020)11,12,13,14,15,18

Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, No. 3:20-cv-00033-GFVT,
2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020)19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend XI24,25,26,27,28

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc,
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA)28

775 ILCS 35, Illinois Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....24,25,26,27,28

Fla. Stat. ch. 761,
 Florida Religious Freedom Restoration Act (Florida RFRA)25

Other Authorities

Allison James, DVM, PhD, et al., *High COVID-19 Attack Rate Among Attendees at Events at a Church—Arkansas, March 2020*, 69(20) MMWR 632, 632–33 (May 22, 2020).....21

Anna Kim, *Glenview church hit by COVID-19 is now streaming service online, as pastor remembers usher who died of disease*, Chicago Tribune (March 31, 2020)21,22

Illinois Department of Public Health, *COVID-19 Guidance for Places of Worship and Providers of Religious Services* (May 28, 2020).....3

Jeremy C. Fox, *Worcester Walmart shuttered by coronavirus outbreak*, Boston Globe (Apr. 30, 2020, 12:01 AM).....23

Lea Hamner, MPH, et al., *High SARS-CoV-2 Attack Rate Following Exposure at a Choir Practice—Skagit County, Washington, March 2020*, 69(19) MMWR 606, 606 (May 15, 2020)19,20

NBC News Channel, *Two Illinois Walmart employees die days apart from COVID-19*, WOAI News 4 San Antonio (Apr. 4, 2020).....22

Pamela Johnson, *Loveland Walmart Distribution Center has COVID-19 outbreak*, Loveland Reporter-Herald (May 20, 2020, 7:52 PM).....22

Skagit Valley Chorale, *Statement re: COVID-19*, skagitvalleychorale.org (Mar. 23, 2019)20

Sonia Gutierrez, Zack Newman, *King Soopers, Walmart, City Market and Mi Pueblo Market are among the grocery stores with COVID-19 outbreaks*, KUSA-TV 9 News (May 16, 2020, 12:30 PM).....22,23

Tony Keith, Lindsey Grewe, Aurora Walmart reopens following deadly
 COVID-19 outbreak linked to store, KKTV 11 News
 (Apr. 27, 2020, 10:30 AM)23

Youjin Shin, Bonnie Berkowitz, Min Joo-Kim, *How a South Korean church
 helped fuel the spread of the coronarvirus*, The Washington Post
 (Mar. 25, 2020)20,21
